## JEFFERSON DAVIS PARISH SCHOOL BOARD APRIL 18, 2019

The Jefferson Davis Parish School Board met in special session at 203 E. Plaquemine Street, Jennings, LA 70546, on Thursday, April 18, 2019 at 6:00 p.m., with the following School Board members in attendance: President, Phillip Arceneaux, Vice-President, David Troutman, Members, Jason Bouley, Charles Bruchhaus, David Capdeville, Donald Dees, David Doise, Malon Dobson, Denise Perry, James Segura and Jody Singletary. Absent: Greg Bordelon and Terry Leger.

The meeting was opened by, President Arceneaux, with an invocation by Mr. Dees, followed by the Pledge of Allegiance to the U.S. flag led by Mr. Arceneaux.

Motion by Mr. Bouley, seconded by Mr. Doise and unanimously carried that the Board call for a vote to take care of items of business not listed on the original agenda or to change the order of topics to be addressed.

## **NEW BUSINESS:**

Motion by Mr. Dees, seconded by Mr. Segura and unanimously carried to consider and take action with respect to adopting a resolution providing for canvassing the returns and declaring the result of the special election held in Sales Tax District No. 1 (Jennings) of the Parish School Board of the Parish of Jefferson Davis Parish, State of Louisiana, on Saturday, March 30, 2019, to authorize the renewal of a sales and use tax therein.

Mr. Capdeville arrived to meeting.

Motion by Mrs. Perry, seconded by Mr. Dees and unanimously carried to consider and take action with respect to adopting a resolution providing for canvassing the returns and declaring the result of the special election held in School District No. 2 of Jefferson Davis Parish, Louisiana, on Saturday, March 30, 2019, to authorize the incurring of debt and issuance of bonds therein.

## SUPERINTENDENTS COMMENTS NOT REQUIRING BOARD ACTION

1. Job change at Sowela

## **EXECUTIVE SESSION**

None.

There being no other business to come before the Board, it was moved by Mr. Segura, seconded by Mr. Doise and unanimously carried, to adjourn.

/s/ Phillip Arceneaux, President
ATTEST:
/s/Kirk Credeur, Secretary/Superintendent

Note: Items purchased by quotes or bids may be reviewed at the School Board office during normal business hours. All policies can be reviewed at any facility under the jurisdiction of the Jefferson Davis Parish School Board.